
1 
 

Invitations to Bid  

Monday, April 10, 2023 
  
   

   
INVITATION TO BID #23-196  

Design/Build Services - Laramie R&E Center Feed Mill Replacement 
University of Wyoming Operations, Planning & Construction Office, 
will accept proposals submitted through the Public Purchase website, 
until 9:00 am (MDT), April 26, 2023, for Design-Build Services - 
Laramie R&E Center Feed Mill Replacement project. Project 
Description: Design-Build services for the re-build of Laramie Research 
Extension Center Feed Mill.  

The estimated project completion date is Fall 2024. An Optional pre-bid 
meeting will be held April 13, 2024, 9:00 am (MDT), Hansen Arena, 306 
WY Hwy 230, Mary Mead Conference Room, Laramie, WY 82070. Bid 
documents are available by logging on to Public Purchase 
at www.publicpurchase.com Only bids submitted electronically through 
the Public Purchase site and on University of Wyoming forms will be 
considered.  

 
STANDARD ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS FOR PD IMPOUND LOT 
IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT NO. 21-037 FOR PUBLIC SERVICES 
DEPARTMENT CASPER, WYOMING (Approved by City Attorney, 
1995)  

Notice is hereby given, pursuant to Wyoming Statute Section 15-1-113, 
that the City of Casper, Wyoming, will receive sealed bids until 2:00 PM 
on April 19, 2023, for the following: Description of work: Furnish and 
Install new modular pre-cast concrete block retaining wall, chain-link 
fence, automated access gate, lighting, and security cameras at the PD 
Impound Lot.  

http://www.publicpurchase.com/


2 
 

All eligible Bids must be submitted online through QuestCDN VirtuBid 
(see the following 
link https://www.casperwy.gov/UserFiles/Servers/Server_62983/File/Qu
estCDN%20vBid%20Bidder%20Instructions%20v082018.pdf for 
instructions) at or before the above stated time. Bids will be opened 
publicly and read aloud in the Council Chambers at Casper City Hall, 
200 North David, Casper, Wyoming. The bids will be tabulated by the 
City Manager, or his or her Designee, at the above stated time and 
place, unless an alternative site is designated in writing. No bid may be 
withdrawn for a period of thirty (30) days after the date set for opening 
thereof.  

The City of Casper, Wyoming, reserves the right to reject any or all bids 
and to waive any informalities or technicalities in the bidding; provided, 
however, that any bid received after the time specified or without 
accompanying Bid Guaranty, as stated below, will not be considered. 
Complete digital project bidding documents are available at the City of 
Casper s website 
at http://www.casperwy.gov/cms/one.aspx?objectId=87224 and clicking 
the City of Casper Construction Projects Bidding link. The QuestCDN 
project number 8434507. A contractor may view the contract documents 
at no cost prior to deciding to become a Planholder.  

To be considered a Planholder for bids, a contractor must register 
with QuestCDN.com and purchase the contract documents in digital 
form at a cost of $22. Registering as a Planholder is recommended for 
all prime contractors and subcontractors as Planholder s will receive 
automatic notice of addenda and other contract document updates via 
QuestCDN. An additional $42 will be charged to place a bid for the 
project. Contact QuestCDN Customer Support at 952-233-1632 or 
info@questcdn.com for assistance in membership registration, 
downloading digital project information and vBid online bid submittal 
questions.  

To access the electronic bid form, download the project documents and 
click on the online bid button at the top of the bid advertisement page. 
For this project, bids will ONLY be received and accepted via the online 

https://www.casperwy.gov/UserFiles/Servers/Server_62983/File/QuestCDN%20vBid%20Bidder%20Instructions%20v082018.pdf
https://www.casperwy.gov/UserFiles/Servers/Server_62983/File/QuestCDN%20vBid%20Bidder%20Instructions%20v082018.pdf
http://www.casperwy.gov/cms/one.aspx?objectId=87224
http://questcdn.com/


3 
 

electronic bid service through QuestCDN.com. To access the electronic 
bid form, download the project documents and click on the online bid 
button at the top of the bid advertisement page. Prospective bidders 
must be on the Planholder list through QuestCDN for bids to be 
accepted. A Bid Guaranty in the form of a properly executed Bid Bond 
payable to the City in the amount of not less than 5% of the total base 
bid amount must accompany each online bid in the form of a scanned 
electronic copy. (NOTE: If your bid is less than $150,000.00 you may 
submit a Cashier's Check for not less than 5% of the total base bid 
amount.)  

The successful Bidder will be required to deliver the hardcopy Bid 
Guaranty within five (5) business days. The successful Bidder will be 
required to execute an Agreement with the City, in the form supplied in 
the bidding documents, within thirty (30) days after Notice of Award is 
issued. The Notice of Award shall serve as notice that the Agreement is 
ready for execution. The Bid Guaranty shall be forfeited as liquidated 
damages if the Bidder fails to execute the Agreement within thirty (30) 
days after such Notice is issued, or fails to provide proper Bond or other 
form of Guaranty, as approved. The Bid Guaranty, if a Bid Bond, shall 
be executed by a surety or guarantee company authorized to do 
business in Wyoming. The Attorney in Fact who executes the Bond on 
behalf of the surety shall affix a certified and current copy of its Power 
of Attorney from the surety. No other type of Bid Guaranty will be 
accepted.  

The City may proceed against a Bid Guaranty unless either: a) the 
Agreement has been executed by Contractor and Performance, and 
Labor and Material Payment Bonds have been furnished, as required; 
or, b) the specified time has elapsed so that Bids may be withdrawn; or, 
c) the Bid has been rejected. Notice is hereby given that preference will 
be granted to Wyoming contractors, subcontractors, laborers, and 
materials, supplies, equipment, machinery, and provisions produced, 
manufactured, supplied, or grown in Wyoming, as required by W.S. 
Section 16 6 101 et seq. A Pre-Bid meeting will be held at 2:00 pm. 
Local Time, April 12, 2023, on-site, 342 North Market Street. 

http://questcdn.com/


4 
 

Attendance at the pre-bid is not mandatory for contractors who wish to 
be considered qualified and/or responsible.  

J. Carter Napier City Manager  

 
ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS PROJECT: PARENT DROP OFF 
#131301 OREGON TRAIL ELEMENTARY SCHOOL 
OWNER: NATRONA COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT NO.1  

970 North Glenn Road Casper, WY 82601 CONSTRUCTION 
MANAGER: CASPAR BUILDING SYSTEMS, INC. 1975 Old Salt 
Creek Hwy. Casper, WY 82601 CONTACT: Bret Benes Cell: (307) 258-
6077 E-mail: bbenes@casparbuilding systems.com MANDATORY PRE-
BID MEETING: Friday, April 14, 2023, at 10:00 AM, at Oregon Trail 
Elementary School, 6332 Buckboard Rd., Casper, WY 82604.  

Meet at main entrance for check-in. BID DATE: April 26, 2023 BID 
TIME: 2:00 PM LOCATION: Central Services Maintenance Facility, 
1038 North Glenn Road, Casper, WY 82601. All submitted bids received 
in accordance with the bidding instructions will be opened publicly at 
the time and date stated above. Electronic bidding documents are 
available from Caspar Building Systems. 307-258-6077 or 
bbenes@casparbuilding systems.com  

The Owner reserves the right to reject all bids or any bid or to waive 
any irregularities in any bid, or to accept any bid which will best serve 
the interests of the Owner. Bid Bond in the amount of 5% of the bid 
total for each project shall be submitted with proposal at time of bid. 
Performance and Payment Bonds will be required from the successful 
bidder. All current Wyoming Preference Acts, Statutes and Laws shall 
be in effect.  

 
INVITATION TO BID #23-0284  

The State Construction Dept., Procurement Section, will receive online 
bids until 1:00 p.m. MT on April 27, 2023, for the Wyoming Game and 

http://systems.com/
http://systems.com/


5 
 

Fish Department s Dubois Fish Hatchery Water Filtration Building 
project, located at the Dubois Fish Hatchery in Dubois, Wyoming. The 
project will consist of the installation of pipes, valves, fittings, and 
filtration equipment along with modifications to the existing building 
and electrical equipment to support the installation and miscellaneous 
work.  

This project will be completed in an 8-week window and be continuous 
from start to finish. A MANDATORY Pre-bid meeting will be conducted 
at 10:00 a.m. MT on Tuesday, April 11, 2023 starting at the Dubois Fish 
Hatchery, 5 Fish Hatchery Court, Dubois, WY 82513. Bidders in 
attendance at the Mandatory Pre-Bid meeting are required to represent 
the company from which they are employed. Bid documents available by 
logging on to Public Purchase at www.publicpurchase.com. Only bids 
submitted through the Public Purchase site and on State of Wyoming 
forms will be considered. 

 
REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS  

Professional Architectural Design Services for a New Casper-Natrona 
County Health Department Building, Casper, Wyoming Proposal 
Submittal Deadline: May 3, 2023 4:00 pm Notice is hereby given that 
Natrona County is soliciting qualifications and proposals from 
architectural firms licensed in the State of Wyoming until May 3, 2023 
at 4:00pm for architectural services for the design, development of 
construction documents, bidding assistance and administration of the 
construction contract for a one story, approximately 35,000 sf new 
facility on the corner of 12th and Conwell Streets in Casper, Wyoming, 
to be operated by the Casper-Natrona County Health Department. The 
complete RFP is available at: https://www.natronacounty-
wy.gov/bids.aspx 

 
ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS  

http://www.publicpurchase.com/
https://www.natronacounty-wy.gov/bids.aspx
https://www.natronacounty-wy.gov/bids.aspx


6 
 

Town of Lusk 3rd Street Concrete Improvement Project and Town of 
Lusk 3rd Street Surfacing Improvement Project General Notice The 
Town of Lusk is requesting Bids for the construction of the above 
Project: Bids for the construction of the Project will be received at the 
Town Clerks office located at Lusk Town Hall, 201 E. 3rd Street P.O. 
Box 390 Lusk, WY 82225., until May 4th, 2023, at 4:00 P.M. local time. 
At that time, the Bids received will be publicly opened and read. The 
town of Lusk 3rd Street Concrete Improvement Project includes the 
following work - Concrete improvements along North Diamond to 3rd 
Street and 3rd Street; Diamond to Main Street totaling 5 Blocks.  

These improvements involve the removal and replacement of residential 
driveways, sidewalks, valley pans, curb and gutter and fillets around 
street intersections. Additionally, any other existing concrete features 
and landscaping improvements will be made throughout the project 
limits as shown in the contract drawings. The estimated construction 
cost is $500,000-$600,000. Town of Lusk 3rd Street Surfacing 
Improvement Project includes the following work - Street surfacing 
improvements along North Diamond to 3rd Street and 3rd Street, 
Diamond to Main Street, totaling 5 Blocks. These improvements involve 
the removal of roto mill tailings, street subgrade preparation, 
placement of crush base and asphalt surfacing including adjusting 
related utility structures and appurtenances within project limits. More 
specifically, adjusting manhole and water valves.  

The estimated construction cost is $600,000 $700,000. Obtaining the 
Bidding Documents The Contract Documents consisting of the Project 
Manual, Specifications, and Drawings for the Town of Lusk 3rd Street 
Concrete Improvement Project may be viewed as electronic documents 
online at www.QuestCDN.com 84466334. The Contract Documents 
consisting of the Project Manual, Specifications, and Drawings for the 
Town of Lusk 3rd Street Surfacing Improvement Project may be viewed 
as electronic documents online at www.QuestCDN.com_8446338. Plan 
documents available after April 7 2023 and Bid Proposal Packet can be 
downloaded. Please contact QuestCDN at (952) 233-1632 or email 
info@questcdn.com for assistance in the free membership, registration, 

http://www.questcdn.com/
http://www.questcdn.com/


7 
 

downloading, and working with this digital project information. Pre-bid 
Conference A pre-bid conference for the Project will be held on April 20, 
2023 at 11:00 A.M. at the Lusk Town Hall, 201 East 3rd Street, Lusk, 
WY 82225.  

Bid Security A Bid must be accompanied by Bid security made payable 
to Owner in an amount of 5% percent of Bidder s maximum Bid price 
(determined by adding the base bid and all alternates) and in the form 
of a Bid bond issued by a surety meeting the requirements of Paragraph 
6.01 of the General Conditions. Such Bid bond will be issued in the form 
included in the Bidding Documents. American Iron and Steel Section 
746 of Title VII of the Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2017 (Division 
A - Agriculture, Rural Development, Food and Drug Administration, 
and Related Agencies Appropriations Act, 2017) and subsequent 
statutes mandating domestic preference applies an American Iron and 
Steel requirement to this project. All iron and steel products used in 
this project must be produced in the United States. The term iron and 
steel products means the following products made primarily of iron or 
steel: lined or unlined pipes and fittings, manhole covers and other 
municipal castings, hydrants, tanks, flanges, pipe clamps and 
restraints, valves, structural steel, reinforced precast concrete, and 
Construction Materials.  

Disadvantaged Business Enterprises (DBE) Qualified Disadvantaged 
Business Enterprises (DBEs) are encouraged to submit bids on this 
project. Bidders that use a subcontractor(s)/supplier(s) are required to 
make a good faith effort at soliciting DBE subcontractor/supplier 
participation. Bidders shall submit the required DBE Good Faith Effort 
Documentation form and other related forms with their bids. Wyoming 
Preference Pursuant to W.S. 16-6-106, "preference is hereby given to 
materials, supplies, agricultural products, equipment, machinery, and 
provisions produced, manufactured, or grown in Wyoming, or supplied 
by a resident of the state, quality being equal to articles offered by the 
competitors outside of the state".  

General Interested CONTRACTORS are encouraged to send any 
questions to perryman@avipc.com, with Project Title in Subject Line 



8 
 

4733 - Town of Lusk 3rd Street Concrete Improvement Project . 
Interested CONTRACTORS are encouraged to send any questions to 
perryman@avipc.com, with Project Title in Subject Line 4734-Town of 
Lusk 3rd Street Surfacing Improvement Project. Instructions to Bidders 
For all further requirements regarding bid submittal, qualifications, 
procedures, and contract award, refer to the Instructions to Bidders 
that are included in the Bidding Documents. 

Mayor Doug Lytle, AVI, PC Engineer  

 
ADVERTISEMENT TO BID 

Notice is hereby given that the City of Laramie, Wyoming will receive 
electronic bids for the furnishing of all labor, materials, tools, 
appliances, transportation, and services necessary to complete the 
WWC6CI C-LINE REPL PH 2 6TH ST CANBY TO IVINSON as called 
for in the Project Manual and generally described as follows: 

Removal and replacement of existing vitrified clay pipe (VCP) sanitary 
sewer pipe with approximately 3,220 linear feet of new 24-inch 
polyvinyl chloride (PVC) sanitary sewer pipe, removal and replacement 
of approximately 300 linear feet of existing PVC and cast iron (CIP) 
water line with new 8-inch diameter AWWA C900 DR18 PVC water 
line, and miscellaneous modifications to the existing storm sewer 
system within North and South 6th Street and Canby Street. 
Construction will include removal and replacement of manholes, new 
PVC sanitary sewer pipe, connections to the existing sanitary sewer 
system, abandoning existing sanitary sewer at select locations, new 
service connections, removal and replacement of water line, new service 
connections, connections to the existing water line and all associated 
appurtenances, removal and replacement of select storm sewer inlets, 
manholes and associated storm sewer pipe, surface restoration, and all 
incidental work as shown on the construction drawings. 

Electronic bids shall be submitted online until 1:00 PM Local Time, on 
the 9th day of May, 2023, at which time the bids will be publicly opened 
and read aloud. All bids must be furnished electronically through the 



9 
 

QuestCDN VirtuBid platform. Instructions for online bidding using 
QuestCDN have been attached as part of the Instructions to Bidders 
document. Bids which are not prepared and filed in accordance with the 
Instructions to Bidders may be rejected. The City reserves the right to 
reject any and all bids and the right to waive irregularities in bids 
received. 

Each bid must be accompanied by a bid bond with sufficient surety, for 
not less than five percent (5%) of the total amount of such bid, payable 
to, and to be forfeited to, the City of Laramie as liquidated damages if 
bidder fails to enter into contract within thirty (30) days after award to 
him, or fails, at the time of executing the agreement, to furnish a 
performance bond and a payment bond each in the amount of one 
hundred percent (100%) of the bid. Facsimile (fax) or other copies of 
bonds are not acceptable, nor are certified cashier s checks, certified 
checks or bank drafts. NO BID WILL BE CONSIDERED IF NOT 
ACCOMPANIED BY SUCH BOND, OR IF NOT IN CONFORMANCE 
WITH THE PROVISIONS OF W.S. 15-1-113. 

A complete set of the Project Manual and Plans may be downloaded 
after the 1st day of April, 2023, via the City 
website http://www.cityoflaramie.com/projects/, which will lead to a 
QuestCDN website, where the bidder must login and pay a fee of 
twenty-five dollars ($25). This login and deposit will ensure that the 
plan holders are identified and supplied the possible addendum and 
notices associated with the project. 

Questions about the project may be directed to Cole Inghram, Project 
Manager. He can be reached at (307) 721-5273, or 
engineering@cityoflaramie.org. 

A pre-bid conference shall be held at 10:30 AM on the 27th day of April 
2023 via ZOOM and in-person at which attendance by Bidders is 
optional. ZOOM meeting information to be provided through 
QuestCDN. The in-person meeting shall be held at the City of Laramie 
Municipal Operations Center North Campus, 4373 N. 3rd St., Laramie, 
WY 82072. 

http://www.cityoflaramie.com/projects/


10 
 

The City of Laramie seeks to integrate energy efficiency practices into 
all aspects of day-to-day operations, from capital construction 
specifications to staff behaviors, to ensure economic and environmental 
sustainability. The City encourages bidder submissions that 1) enhance 
the efficiency of City projects and ongoing operations, and/or 2) consider 
all energy types, including traditional and renewable sources. 

Pursuant to W.S. 16-6-101 through 16-6-107, Preference is hereby given 
to resident contractors, materials, supplies, agricultural products, 
equipment, machinery and provisions produced, manufactured or grown 
in Wyoming, or supplied by a resident of the state, quality being equal 
to articles offered by the competitors outside of the state. 

CITY OF LARAMIE, WYOMIG, Todd Feezer, 
Assistant City Manager Nancy Bartholomew, 
City Clerk, CMC 

 
CALL FOR BIDS: 

Notice is hereby given that the City of Rock Springs, Wyoming, does 
hereby call for bids for a general 

contract to consist of:Asphalt overlay and other miscellaneous work on 
City streets 

Specifications are on file at the Mayor s Office, 212 D Street, Rock 
Springs, Wyoming 82901 or they may be accessed on the City website 
at www.rswy.net. 

Sealed bids will be received until 5:00 pm on Tuesday, the 18th day of 
April. All bids shall be filed with the City Clerk, City Hall, RockSprings, 
Wyoming. 

A certified check or bid bond in the sum of five percent (5%) of the 
amount of any bid must be filed with said bid to be forfeited to the City 
of Rock Springs as liquidated damages if the bidder is awarded the 
contract and fails to enter into a contract with the City of Rock Springs 
within ten (10) days after notification of award. 

http://www.rswy.net/


11 
 

All bids shall be opened by the City Council at 7:00 pm on the 18th day 
of April and the contract, if awarded, shall be awarded to the bidder 
who in the opinion of the City Council is the lowest and the most 
responsible bidder for the supply of the item(s) required in the bid 
proposal, subject to the resident bidder preference described below. 

The contractor and all sub-contractors will be required to register and 
comply with System for Award 

Management (SAM) 
website: https://www.sam.gov/portal/SAM/##11#1 regarding contractor 
debarment. 

Contractor and all sub-contractors must provide their proof of non-
debarment with bid submission. Failure to do so may result in an 
incomplete bid. In accordance with Section 16-6-105, Wyoming Statutes, 
1977 Rep. Ed., the contract shall be let to the 

most responsible resident bidder making the lowest bid if such resident 
s bid is not more than five percent (5%) higher than that of the lowest 
most responsible non-resident bidder. 

All bids shall be marked on the exterior: 

BID: 2023 Overlay Project 

CONTRACTOR: 

____________________________ 

(NAME & ADDRESS) 

The City Council shall have the power to reject any and all bids or 
waive any informality in same. No 

bidder shall be allowed to withdraw his bid for a period of thirty (30) 
days or until the successful bidder 

has entered into a contract with the City of Rock Springs, Wyoming, 
Max Mickelson, Mayor. 

 

https://www.sam.gov/portal/SAM/##11#1


12 
 

ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS  

PROJECT: RETAINING WALL DRAINAGE JOURNEY 
ELEMENTARY SCHOOL OWNER: NATRONA COUNTY SCHOOL 
DISTRICT NO.1 970 North Glenn Road Casper, WY 82601 
CONSTRUCTION MANAGER: CASPAR BUILDING SYSTEMS, INC. 
1975 Old Salt Creek Hwy. Casper, WY 82601  

CONTACT: Dave Swinney Office: (307)235-5690 Cell: (307)258-0459 E-
mail: dswinney@casparbuilding systems.com MANDATORY PRE-BID 
MEETING: Wednesday, April 12, 2023 at 2:30 PM, at Journey 
Elementary School, 2401 Hickory St. Casper WY. Meet in the south 
parking lot. BID DATE: April 26, 2023 BID TIME: 2:15 PM 
LOCATION: Central Services Maintenance Facility, 1038 North Glenn 
Road, Casper, WY 82601. All submitted bids received in accordance 
with the bidding instructions will be opened publicly at the time and 
date stated above. 

Electronic bidding documents are available from Caspar Building 
Systems. 307-235-5690 or dswin ney@casparbuildingsystems.com. The 
Owner reserves the right to reject all bids or any bid or to waive any 
irregularities in any bid, or to accept any bid which will best serve the 
interests of the Owner. Bid Bond in the amount of 5% of the bid total 
shall be submitted with proposals at time of bid. Performance and 
Payment Bonds will be required from the successful bidders. All current 
Wyoming Preference Acts, Statutes and Laws shall be in effect. 

 
INVITATION TO BID #23-194  

UW Athletics Maintenance Facility University of Wyoming Operations, 
Planning & Construction Office, will accept bids submitted through the 
Public Purchase website, until 10:00 am (MDT), April 26, 2023, for the 
UW Athletics Maintenance Facility project. A public bid opening will be 
held at that time in Conference Room 130 of the Service Building on the 
University of Wyoming’s Laramie campus.  

http://systems.com/


13 
 

Project Description: The project includes construction of a Pre-
Engineered Metal Building (PEMB) 9,550 sq. ft. main level and a 2,800 
sq. ft. mezzanine level building to house the Athletics Department 
maintenance shop and equipment. The estimated project completion 
date is December 22, 2023. An Optional Pre-Bid meeting, including a 
walk-through, will be held April 13, 2023, 1:30 pm (MDT), in the 
Service Building Conference Room 130, University of Wyoming, 
Laramie, WY 82071. Bid documents are available by logging on to 
Public Purchase at www.publicpurchase.com Only bids submitted 
electronically through the Public Purchase site and on University of 
Wyoming forms will be considered. 

 
 


